

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 287 OF 2024
IN
COMPANY PETITION NO. 657 OF 2016**

MOHINDER SINGH DUA AND ANOTHER)...APPLICANTS

V/s.

KISHINCHAND R. LUDHANI AND ANOTHER)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.S.C. Naidu a/w. Mr.Pradeep Kumar i/by C.R.Naidu & Co., Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr.Ankit Lohia a/w. Mr.Mubeen Sirkhot i/by Ms.Neha M. Shah, Advocate for the Ex-Director.

Mr.Mutahhar Khan, Advocate for the Official Liquidator.

Mr.Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 21st JUNE 2024

PC. :

1. After this matter is heard for a while, Mr.Lohia, learned Counsel appearing for the ex-director, seeks some time to take instructions on the affidavit dated 26th March 2024 filed on behalf of the Applicants. Although Mr.Naidu opposes the same, however, considering that detailed submissions have been made in the affidavit with respect to the payments made after the winding up of the company, this Court

avk

1/2

deems it appropriate to grant some time to Mr.Lohia's clients to file a sur-rejoinder.

2. Accordingly, list on **26th July 2024**.
3. Let the affidavit be filed well in advance with copies to the others.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)