



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUO MOTO CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1 OF 2024  
WITH  
SHOW CAUSE NOTICE (COMPANY PETITION) NO.1 OF  
2024  
IN  
SUO MOTO CONTEMPT PETITION NO.1 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.513 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.287 OF 2024  
IN  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.657 OF 2016**

High Court Of Judicature at  
Bombay on its Own Motion

***...Petitioner***

**V/s.**

Jitendra Jain

***...Respondent***

**Mr. Mutahhar Khan** *for the Official Liquidator.*

**Mr. Pradeep Kumar** *i/b. M/s. C.R. Naidu and Co. for the  
Applicant in IA/287/2024.*

**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**DATED: 11 AUGUST 2025.**

**P.C.:**

- 1) None appears for the ex-director.
- 2) Mr. Khan, the learned counsel appearing for Official Liquidator fairly points out that the appeal filed by ex-director challenging *inter alia* the order dated 18 October 2024 was listed

before the Appeal Court on 8 August 2025, however, due to non-availability of the Bench, the Appeal could not be taken up for hearing.

3) In that view of the matter, hearing of the proceedings are deferred for a period of 4 weeks.

4) List Contempt Petition for further consideration on **15 September 2025.**

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**